

14-1823(L)

14-1909(con), 14-1991(con),
14-1997(con), 14-2003(con)

To Be Argued By:
DANIEL E. ESTRIN

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC., THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., RIVERKEEPER, INC., WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., TROUT UNLIMITED, INC., NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, ENVIRONMENT

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC., THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., RIVERKEEPER, INC., WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., TROUT UNLIMITED, INC., NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, ENVIRONMENT AMERICA, ENVIRONMENT NEW HAMPSHIRE, ENVIRONMENT RHODE ISLAND, AND ENVIRONMENT FLORIDA

DANIEL E. ESTRIN
KARL S. COPLAN
PACE ENVIRONMENTAL LITIGATION CLINIC, INC.
78 North Broadway
White Plains, New York 10603
(914) 422-4343

AMERICA, ENVIRONMENT NEW HAMPSHIRE, ENVIRONMENT RHODE ISLAND, ENVIRONMENT FLORIDA, STATE OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, WASHINGTON, GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA, CANADA

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA, FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION, SIERRA CLUB,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, GINA MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants-Appellants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Correctly Found That EPA Did Not Adopt the “Unitary Waters Theory” as Its Rationale for the Final Rule.	6
II. <i>Chevron</i> Step One: The Act Unambiguously Prohibits the Transfers of Polluted Waters Between Distinct Water Bodies Without an NPDES Permit.....	15
A. Prior Judicial Rulings, Including This Court’s <i>Catskills</i> Rulings, Are Dispositive of This Issue.	16
B. The Act’s Plain Meaning Unambiguously Prohibits Unpermitted Polluted Water Transfers.....	22
C. Only Congress May Exempt Point Source Discharges of Pollutants from the Section 301(a) Discharge Prohibition and the Section 402 NPDES Permit Requirement.....	25
D. EPA’s Contextual Analysis of the CWA and Its Legislative History Does Not Support a Finding of Ambiguity Necessary for Its Rulemaking.....	28

1. Subsections 101(b) & (g) of the CWA Do Not Limit the Reach of the NPDES Permitting Program or Subordinate Water <i>Quality</i> Regulation to Water <i>Quantity</i> Authority.....	30
2. Section 304(f)'s Treatment of Water Transfers as Nonpoint Sources Does Not Constructively Exempt Water Transfers from the NPDES Permitting Program.....	32
3. Section 510(2) Does Not Evince Congressional Intent to Exempt Regulation of Water Transfers Under Section 402.....	34
III. <i>Chevron</i> Step Two: The District Court Correctly Determined the Final Rule Is Procedurally Defective, Arbitrary and Capricious in Substance, and Manifestly Contrary to the CWA.....	36
A. EPA's Only Adopted Rationale for the Final Rule Was Its Purported "Holistic" Interpretation of the Act.....	38
B. EPA's Purported "Reasoned" Explanation Is Impermissible as It Rests Upon the Conflation of Inconsistently Identified Ambiguity.....	39
C. The District Court Correctly Held That EPA's "Holistic" Approach Was "Arbitrary and Capricious" Due to Its Inherently Flawed Methodology.....	40
D. The District Court Correctly Found That EPA's Application of Its Purported "Holistic" Approach Was "Arbitrary and Capricious" for Its Failure to Consider the Central Purpose of the Act.....	42

1. The Final Rule Conflicts with the CWA’s Objective by Subverting Water Quality Standards.	43
2. EPA’s Failure to Properly Consider Alternatives and Provide Support for Its Policy Demonstrates That the Rule Is “Arbitrary and Capricious.”	46
E. The District Court Correctly Found That EPA Did Not Provide a Reasoned Basis for Its Disparate Interpretations of “Addition” with Respect to the CWA’s Section 402 (NPDES) and 404 (Dredge-and-Fill) Permit Programs.	50
F. The District Court Correctly Found EPA’s Status-Based Definition of Navigable Waters to Be Manifestly Contrary to the Statute and Foreclosed by <i>Rapanos</i>	52
IV. Brief Response to Miscellaneous Arguments.	54
A. EPA’s Statutory Interpretation Adopted in the Final Rule Is Not as “Longstanding” as the Agency Would Have This Court Believe.	54
B. The City’s Attempted “Third Bite” at the <i>Catskills</i> “Apple” Is Unwarranted and Should Be Rejected.	56
VII. CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	26
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	38
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	8, 37, 38
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 3, 15, 23, 39, 42
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 401 (1971).....	38
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	36
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	51
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14, 25
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	9, 53

<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	39
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	3, 7, 8
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000).....	37, 41
<i>L.A. Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 710 (2013)	21, 25
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Lopez v. Terrell</i> , 654 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	36, 37, 45
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	19, 20, 37
<i>Nat’l Cotton Council of America v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	26, 28
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16

<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	27, 28
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	31, 35
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	5, 53
<i>Riverside Irrigation Dist. v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	25
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	11, 21, 34, 48, 49, 56
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of the Treasury of U.S.</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	51
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975)	24
<i>United States v. Earth Scis. Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, L.L.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	36
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	29
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	51
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	16, 36, 39, 46
<i>Village of Barrington, III v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37, 38
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	37, 48
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	44

Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt, 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....6

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251*passim*
33 U.S.C. § 1311*passim*
33 U.S.C. § 131320, 43
33 U.S.C. § 131432, 33
33 U.S.C. § 134251
33 U.S.C. § 134441, 50
33 U.S.C. § 136224, 26, 33, 50, 52
33 U.S.C. § 137034, 35

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.227
40 C.F.R. § 122.2848
40 C.F.R. § 122.327
40 C.F.R. § 122.4520
40 C.F.R. pt. 13143
40 C.F.R. § 131.243
40 C.F.R. § 232.250

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....32

H.R. Rep. No. 95-139 (1977).....29

H.R. Rep. No. 95-830 (1977) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in*
3 Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977, Comm.
Print of the S. Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works.....29, 31, 35

Secondary Sources

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2006).....24, 25
